
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

at 1.30 pm
n.b.  There are no site visits prior to the meeting

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
D Congreve
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley B Anderson
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 25 AUGUST 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 August 2016.

1 - 10

7  Headingley APPLICATION 15/02489/FU - FORMER ELINOR 
LUPTON CENTRE, RICHMOND ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY, LEEDS, LS6 1BX - APPEAL 
DECISION

To note the attached report of the Chief Planning 
Officer regarding an appeal decision following the 
refusal of an application for the change of use of 
educational facility (D1) to (A4) Public House, 
external alterations and creation of outdoor areas 
to the front of the building and car parking to the 
rear.

11 - 
26

8  Middleton 
Park

APPLICATION 16/03861/FU - LAND TO WEST 
OF TOWCESTER AVENUE, MIDDLETON

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning officer regarding an application for 
the erection of 93 houses, new public open space, 
new roads including link from Throstle Road to 
Towcester Avenue and associated works.

27 - 
54

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Middleton 
Park

APPLICATION 16/01656/FU - 43 MOOR FLATTS 
AVENUE, MIDDLETON, LEEDS, LS10 3SS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a part two storey, part single storey side extension 
and single storey rear extension.

55 - 
66

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 25TH AUGUST, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, P Gruen, E Nash, 
A Smart, C Towler and R Wood

10 Late Items 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for the 
following items:

 Application 16/03011/FU – 18 Welton Grove, Hyde Park, Leeds 
 Application 16/03208/FU – Unit 2, Ledgard Way, Armley, Leeds
 Application 15/04285/FU – Billing Dam, Billing View, Rawdon, Leeds 

11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

12 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Akhtar and D 
Congreve.

Councillor P Gruen was in attendance as a substitute Member.

13 Minutes - 23 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

14 Appeal Decision 

The Panel was informed of the outcome of an appeal regarding Application 
15/02489/FU for the change of use from an educational establishment to a 
public house and associated alterations at the former Elinor Lupton Centre, 
Richmond Road, Headingley.

The Panel considered the application in October 2015 and refused it on the 
grounds of harm to amenity and impact on local residents.  The Inspector 
overturned this decision and granted planning permission subject to 
conditions.  Weight was given to the restoration of a heritage asset.

A full report would be brought to the next meeting of the Panel.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

15 Application No. 16/03861/FU - POSITION STATEMENT FOR Erection of 
93 houses,new public open space, new roads including link from 
Throstle Road to Towcester Avenue, and associated works at Land to 
West of Towcester Avenue, Middleton, LS10 4HF. 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a position statement with 
regards to an application for the erection of 93 houses, new public open 
space, new roads including link road from Throstle Road to Towcester 
Avenue and associated works at land to the west of Towcester Avenue, 
Middleton.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The properties would consist of 2 or 3 bedroom dwellings.
 All properties would have 2 off street parking spaces including some 

with garages.
 There would be 18 affordable housing units.
 The existing carriageway would be widened due to the increase in 

vehicle movements.
 Drainage management scheme.
 There would be an off-site greenspace contribution of £327k.
 Garden areas all met minimum size requirements with many exceeding 

requirements.
 Internal space of properties met with emerging space standards.
 Reference was made to concerns from local residents which included 

the potential for rat running, drainage and lack of GP provision in the 
area.

 Existing public rights of way across the site would be retained.
 The sites to be used formed part of the brownfield land and were 

allocated housing land.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The proposals complied with national and local policy.
 The benefits of the proposals included the following:

o Development of a regeneration site.
o Provision of a new link road.
o Provision of traffic calming measures.
o Provision of open space and off-site greenspace contribution.
o Local employment opportunities during the construction phase.
o Full Community Infrastructure Levy contribution.
o Improvements to drainage.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

 There were still some ongoing design issues and it was hoped to bring 
a full application for determination in September.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Concern regarding properties having adjacent front doors – it was 
reported that this would be referred to the developer.

 Concern regarding the lack of school places in the area.
 Concern regarding the lack of proposals for bungalows when there was 

a demand particularly for older and disabled people.
 With regard to the new link road, there would not be sufficient traffic or 

pedestrian movement to justify the inclusion of traffic signals or a 
crossing.

 Ward Councillors had in general been favourable towards the 
proposals but had expressed some concern with regards to traffic 
matters.

 Support for improved road linkages across the site.
 Further design details on the proposed properties was requested.
 Support for the commuted sum for off-site greenspace and the 

development of brownfield land.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

16 Application No. 16/01656/FU: Part two storey, part single storey side 
extension and single storey rear extension at 43 Moor Flatts Avenue, 
Middleton, LS10 3SS. 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a part 
two storey, part single storey side extension and single storey extension at 43 
Moor Flatts Avenue, Middleton, Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been referred to the Panel at the request of local 
Ward Members who had expressed concern that this could set a 
precedent for similar extensions.

 The proposed extension would be part two storey and single storey at 
the side and single storey to the rear of the property.

 Reference was made to representations that had been received which 
included impact on the streetscene and the impact on a neighbouring 
property.

 The proposed extension would cause some shadowing and loss of light 
to the neighbouring property but the majority of this overshadowing 
would be on the driveway and not on the garden.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

 The single storey element of the extensions could be done under 
permitted development rights.

 It was recommended that the application be approved subject to 
conditions outlined in the report.

The owner of the neighbouring property addressed the Panel with objections 
and concerns regarding the application.  These included the following:

 It was felt that the displayed plans were misleading and did not show 
that the extension was only 2.5 metres from their kitchen window.

 The extension would affect quality of life by causing darkness and 
compromising views.

 The revision to the original proposals only affected the first story part of 
the extension.

 There was a covenant that stated there should be no building within 6 
feet of boundaries.

 In response to questions, the following was discussed:
o The applicant had informed of plans to extend but not to the 

extent applied for.
o There were smaller extensions elsewhere on the s
[...]
at 3 Lea Farm Crescent, Kirkstall, Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been referred to the Panel as it had been made by 
the wife of a Leeds City Councillor.

 There had not been any objections to the application.
 The only part of the proposed extension that was not covered by 

permitted development was where the garage currently stood.
 The proposals were of a contemporary design and not considered to 

have a harmful impact.  The rear was not visible from the street scene.
 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members comments and questions the following was 
discussed:

 There would not be access to the rear from the front of the property,
 There was no space within the properties boundaries to move the 

extension.
 As there was no objection to the application, it was proposed to 

approve.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

18 APPLICATION No.  16/03011/FU – Change of use of dwelling (C3) to 
House in Multiple Occupation (C4) at 18 Welton Grove, Hyde Park, 
Leeds. LS6 1ES 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of dwelling (C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (C4) at 18 
Welton Grove, Hyde Park, Leeds.

Photographs of the property and surrounding area were displayed and 
referred to throughout the discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

 The application was for a Class C4 House in Multiple Occupation that 
would house between 3 and 6 tenants.

 Reference was made to policy which did not all
[...]
ior to the meeting and site photographs and 
proposed internal layouts were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been brought to the Panel at the request of local 
Ward Councillors due to a high level of public interest.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

 The Panel was informed of the access and parking arrangements at 
the site and details of other properties in the area including distances to 
residential properties which were at least 70 metres away.

 Members were informed of representations received from local 
residents.

 It was not felt that the change of use of the premises would cause any 
conflict to residents or any anti-social behaviour.  Similar premises had 
operated elsewhere in the City without complaints.

 Members were shown the proposed layout and the outdoor smoking 
area for the premises would only be accessible from within.

 There would only be minimal outdoor signage.
 The premises did not require a Sexual Entertainment Licence as there 

would be no charge for services.  There would not be other licensable 
activity as there was no sale of alcohol.

 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The bar area at the premises would only serve soft drinks.  Customers 
could bring their own alcohol.

 The premises had been closed for approximately 6 months.
 Only discreet signage would be permitted outside the premises and 

this could be conditioned.
 It was not felt that there would be a noise nuisance as the Stanningley 

bypass ran between the premises and nearby residential properties.
 Concern was expressed due to the proximity of residential properties, 

schools and Armley Town Centre.  It was felt that this application went 
against the efforts of the Council and other partners in the regeneration 
of Armley Town Centre.

 Sympathy was expressed to the concern of Ward Members and local 
residents but there was not sufficient planning grounds to refuse the 
application.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

20 Application No. 16/01979/FU – Change of use from existing retail 
showroom to form assembly and leisure (D2) at 14 Crawshaw Hill, 
Pudsey, LS28 7BA 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change if use form existing retail showroom to form assembly and leisure (D2) 
at 14 Crawshaw Hill, Pudsey, Leeds

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

 The premises fell within the Pudsey Conservation Area.
 The application had been referred to Panel at the request of a local 

Ward Councillor due to concerns regarding highway safety and car 
parking.

 Members were shown proposed internal layouts for the premises and 
the application would cover both floors of the building.

 There had not been any highways objections to the application.
 It was recommended to approve the application subject to conditions 

outlined in the report.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The premises had been empty approximately 18 months.
 The business would initially be family run but it was hoped that once 

established there would be job opportunities for local people.
 Car parking arrangements in the local area were explained and there 

had been no objections in relation to this.
 Concern was expressed regarding the double yellow lines on 

Crawshaw Hill and concern that people would park where the lines 
were discontinued.  It was agreed to investigate as to why the lines 
were discontinued and that whether a traffic regulation order would be 
required to resolve this and prevent parking on Crawshaw Hill.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle but deferred and 
delegated for approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to clarification of 
the extent of double yellow lining on Crawshaw Hill and the relocation of the 
bin store to a more suitable place.

 
21 Application No. 15/04285/FU - Erection of dwelling with angling facility, 

car parking and retaining wall, Billing Dam Fishery, Billing Dam, Billing 
View, Rawdon, Leeds LS19 6PR. 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of a dwelling with angling facility, car parking and retaining wall, 
Billing Dam Fishery, Billing Dam, Billing View, Rawdon, Leeds.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had previously been considered at the meetings held in 
October 2015 and March 2016 where it had been deferred to give the 
applicant opportunity to demonstrate the very special circumstances for 
development in the greenbelt and to demonstrate the viability of the 
proposed angling business.

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

 The proposed fishing business relied heavily on income from schools.
 A survey regarding the business proposals had only received three 

responses and it was not felt that this supported the demonstration of a 
viable business.

 It was recommended that the application be refused.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Concern that if the fishing centre failed as a viable business that a 
dwelling would be left in the greenbelt.

 It was felt that the applicant had been given opportunity to demonstrate 
the viability of the business but had not been able to provide a 
convincing business case.

 Further to a query to regarding allowances for development in the 
greenbelt for small businesses it was reported that this was more 
towards the re-use of abandoned buildings.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation.

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 22 September 2016 
 
Subject: Appeal Decision – 15/02489/FU - Change of use of educational facility (D1 
use) to A4 public house, external alterations and creation of outdoor areas to the front 
of the building and car parking to the rear at the Elinor Lupton Centre, Richmond 
Road, Headingley 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 At the meeting of the 25 August 2016 The Panel was informed of the outcome of an 

appeal regarding Application 15/02489/FU for the change of use from an 
educational establishment to a public house and associated alterations at the former 
Elinor Lupton Centre, Richmond Road, Headingley. 

 
1.2 The Panel considered the application in October 2015 and refused it on the grounds 

of harm to amenity and impact on local residents.  The Inspector overturned this 
decision and granted planning permission subject to conditions.  The following is a 
brief summary of the Inspector’s findings and the full decision letter is included with 
the agenda papers.   

 
1.3 The Inspector noted that appeal property is a grade II listed building and is located 

within the Headingly Hill, Hyde Park and Woodhouse Moor Conservation Area. He 
also noted that it has been vacant for several years and is currently boarded up. 
 

2.0 IMPACT ON THE LIVING CONDITIONS OF NEARBY RESIDENTS OF A PUBLIC 
HO
[...]
   

Page 13



Appeal Decision
Site visit made on 2 August 2016

by Philip Asquith MA(Hons) MA MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 17 August 2016

Appeal Ref: APP/N4720/W/16/3147594
Former Elinor Lupton Centre, Richmond Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1BX

The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission.
The appeal is made by J D Wetherspoon PLC against the decision of Leeds City Council.
The application Ref. 15/02489/FU, dated 29 April 2015, was refused by notice dated 29
October 2015.
The development proposed is described as the change of use of the Elinor Lupton
Centre from educational facility (D1 use) to A4 public house together with minor
external alterations. Listed building application for internal and external alterations to
the Elinor Lupton Centre.

Decision

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the change of use
of the Elinor Lupton Centre from educational facility (D1 use) to A4 (public
house) together with minor external alterations at the former Elinor Lupton
Centre, Richmond Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1BX in accordance with the
terms of the application Ref. 15/02489/FU, dated 29 April 2015, and the plans
submitted with it, subject to the conditions set out in the attached schedule.

Procedural Matter

2. The proposal was described on the application form as in the banner above. As
the building to which the application relates is a listed building, an additional
listed building consent application was submitted to the Council, which
determined this separately. Consequently, the proposal subject to the planning
application, and now this appeal, relates to the change of use from an
educational facility (D1 use) to an A4 (public house) together with minor
external alterations.

Background

3. The appeal property is an imposing grade II listed building dating from the
early 20th ce
[...]
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST 
 
Date: 22nd September 2016 
 
Subject: Application 16/03861/FU – Erection of 93 houses, new public open space, 
new roads including link from Throstle Road to Towcester Avenue, and associated 
works at Land at Towcester Avenue, Throstle Road and Thorpe Road, Middleton, LS10 
4HF. 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Keepmoat Homes Ltd 23rd June 2016 22nd September 2016 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to the  
conditions specified (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following 
obligations: 
 

1. Affordable housing – 15% (14 units) on-site in accordance with Core Strategy 
policy H5; 

2. Commuted sum in lieu of on-site greenspace – £327,551; 
3. Travel plan including monitoring fee – £2500; 
4. Sustainable Travel Fund (to be used for the provision of Residential 

Metrocards) - £44,756.25; 
5. Local employment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
The site is in Middleton Park Ward but 
adjacent to the boundary with Ardsley 
and Robin Hood Ward to the south. 
 
  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Jill Rann 
 
Tel: 0113 222 4409 

 Ward Members consulted  
 (Both Wards - referred to in report)
  

Yes 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



1. Time limit – 3 years. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Section 106 agreement. 
4. Wall and roofing materials to be submitted and approved. 
5. Levels. 
6. Details of traffic calming on link road from Throstle Road to Towcester Avenue to be 

submitted and approved, and works carried out prior to occupation. 
7. Off-site highway works to replace chicanes on Towcester Avenue with sp
[...]
IS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

16/01656/FU

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 25 August 2016
	7 Application 15/02489/FU - Former Elinor Lupton Centre, Richmond Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1BX - Appeal Decision
	Appeal Decsion - Elinor Lupton Centre
	Appeal Decision Letter - Elinor Lupton Centre
	15-02489-FU

	8 Application 16/03861/FU - Land to west of Towcester Avenue, Middleton
	16-03861-FU - Towcester Avenue
	16-03681-FU - Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	16-03861-FU

	9 Application 16/01656/FU - 43 Moor Flatts Avenue, Middleton, Leeds, LS10 3SS
	16-01656-FU 43 Moor Flatts Avenue, Middleton, Leeds REV dmn
	16-01656-FU Layout Plan
	16-01656-FU




Minutes of the meeting

23

24

25

26

27

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2016
PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson,

J Bentley, D Congreve, M Coulson,

R Finnigan, E Nash, A Smart, C Towler and
R Wood

Election of Chair

Due to the absence of Councillor C Gruen, a nomination was sought to elect a
Chair for the meeting. A nomination was made on behalf of Councillor J
McKenna.

RESOLVED - That Councillor McKenna be appointed as chair for the
meeting.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Gruen and
A Smart.

Councillor J McKenna was in attendance as a substitute Member.
Minutes - 25 August 2016

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2016 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Application 15/02489/FU - Former Elinor Lupton Centre, Richmond Road,
Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1BX - Appeal Decision

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of the outcome of
an appeal regarding Application 15/02849/FU for the change of use from an
educational establishment to a public house and associated alterations at the
former Elinor Lupton Centre, Richmond Road, Headingley.

Members were reminded that the officer recommendation had been to
approve the application but this was overturned at the meeting of the Panel in
October 2015 due to concern regarding the impact on residential amenity to
local residents and late night noise and disturbance. The Inspector had

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 20th October, 2016



28

acknowledged this impact on residential amenity but had noted that as the
premises were situated on the main road and there was already an existing
footfall that this was not a major concern. In upholding the appeal, the
Inspector also took account of the re-use of a listed building that had not been
in use for a long period and had fallen into a poor condition.

Further discussion included the provision of acoustic fencing and use of
outside seating areas. Members were made aware of conditions relating to
the acoustic fencing and time restrictions to use of outside areas.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.
Application 16/03861/FU - Land to west of Towcester Avenue, Middleton

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the
erection of 93 houses, new public open space, new roads including link from
Throstle Road to Towcester Avenue and associated works at land at
Towcester Avenue, Throstle Road and Thorpe Road, Middleton.

Members had visited the site prior to the Panel meeting held in August when a
position statement on the application was presented.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion on the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

e The proposals consisted of the development of three separate parts of
land and an extension to the existing swale.

e Following concerns raised regarding the link road and the need for
robust traffic conditions it was reported that final proposals had
included speed cushions.

e Members were shown proposed house designs — these had been
designed with regard to the Middleton Masterplan and would be built of
of red brick with grey tiled roofs.

e There was a proposal for the provision of CCTV on the link road which
was subject to costs being finailised.

e Education provision — the Department for Education had approved a
bid for a two form entry primary school which was due to open in
September 2018. It was not felt that there would be a significant
impact on secondary education.

e Existing public rights of way would be retained.

e The swale extension was to be re-advertised.

e The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions
outlined in the report and finalising agreements for the swale extension
and Section 106 agreement.

In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was
discussed:

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 20th October, 2016



29

e Further to concern expressed at the previous meeting, there had not
been any revision to houses which would have adjacent front doors. In
response to further concern, it was reported that adjacent front doors
were not untypical on this kind of housing, met all design guidelines
and that there were no concerns regarding privacy as soundproofing
requirements were met.

e All the affordable housing units would be built to lifetime home
standards and would allow adaption throughout the lifetime of the
occupant.

e Consultation with local Ward Councillors — off site highways works had
remained the only area of concern and it was suggested that further
consultation be made a condition of the application should it be
granted.

e Each property would have a minimum of two car parking spaces.

RESOLVED - That the application be granted subject to specified conditions
and prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement (to secure affordable
housing provision, a greenspace contribution, a travel plan, a sustainable
travel fund and provisions for local employment) and the suggested conditions
with the following additions:

e That the decision to defer and delegate the approval is subject to the
expiry of the publicity period following the receipt of a revised plan
increasing the extent of the application site to accommodate all of the
land required for the proposed swale. If as a result of this publicity any
representations are received that raise new and significant planning
issues in respect of these specific works then the application will be
reported back to Panel for a decision.

e That the Section 106 Agreement includes a clause requiring the
provision of Close Circuit Television.

Also, that ward Members are consulted on off-site highway works that flow
from this development (including those required by conditions 6 and 7)

(Councillor Nash requested that her abstention in the voting for this
application be recorded)

Application 16/01656/FU - 43 Moor Flatts Avenue, Middleton, Leeds,
LS10 3SS

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a part
two storey, part single storey side extension and single storey rear extension
at 43 Moor Flatts Avenue, Middleton.

Members had visited the site prior to the meeting held in August 2016 when
the application had been deferred to allow further negotiation with the
applicant.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion on the application.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 20th October, 2016



Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

Previous objections received from a local Ward Councillor had been
withdrawn.

With regard to the possibility of moving the extension inwards by one
metre, the applicant had said that this was not feasible.

The proposals would not give a terracing effect as the property next
door was a bungalow.

Members were reminded that ground floor extensions to the side and
rear could be carried out under permitted development.

A sun shadowing projection demonstrated that this would only cause
limited shadowing during early to mid-mornings and that this would
primarily overshadow the neighbouring drive way.

The applicant was happy to remove the window from the ground floor
elevation.

It was recommended that the application be approved subject to the
conditions outlined in the report.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

The only access to the rear of the property would be by going through
the house. There would be bin storage to the front and this could be
conditioned.

With regard to concern regarding the proposals to build right up to the
boundary, it was reported that although this did comply with guidance,
applications of this kind were encouraged to leave gaps in-between
boundaries.

Concern that there had been not been any negotiation that had led to
changes to the application since the deferral at the previous meeting.
Concern regarding the potential for causing a terracing effect, impact
on the streetscene and access for maintenance of external walls.

Members voted against the officer recommendation to grant permission and
discussed reasons for refusal.

RESOLVED - That the application be refused on reasons relating to the
overall mass of the extension and its proximity to the boundary resulting in
dominance and overshadowing causing harm to the amenities of the
neighbouring residents.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 20th October, 2016



